
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3232 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 24TH MARCH, 2021/ CHAITRA 3, 1943 (SAKA) 
 
CASES REGISTERED WITH NHRC 
 
3232 # SHRI RAJMANI PATEL: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) the number of cases registered with National Human Rights Commission 
(NHRC) in the year 2021 and the details of the same from the year 2015 to 
2021; 
 
(b) the category of cases registered, State-wise details thereof; and 
 
(c) the action being taken by Government for their speedy disposal? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)  

(a):   As per information received from National Human Rights Commission 

(NHRC), details of complaints (State/UT wise)  registered in NHRC from the 

year 2015 to the year 2021 (up to 28.02.2021) are given at Annexure-A.  

 

(b): As per information received from National Human Rights Commission 

(NHRC), a statement containing nature of complaints (State/UT wise)  

registered in NHRC from the year 2015 to the year 2021 (up to 28.02.2021) is 

given at Annexure-B.  
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--2-- 

R.S.US.Q.NO. 3232 FOR 24.03.2021 

 (c): The Protection of Human Rights (PHR) Act 1993 has been amended in 

the year 2019 to strengthen  the functioning of the National Human Rights 

Commission(NHRC) by increasing number of members from two to three 

(with atleast one woman member) and Chairpersons of the National 

Commission for Backward Classes, National Commission for Protection of 

Child Rights and Chief Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities included 

as deemed members of the NHRC.  Additional posts at various levels have 

been created for smooth functioning of the Commission. During meetings 

and webinars organized by NHRC, it is impressed upon the officers of the 

Central and State Government to promptly respond to the communications 

received from the Commission. The State Governments are also advised to 

implement the recommendations made by the Commission from time to 

time. 

 

******  
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ANNEXURE-A 
 

Statement in respect  of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3232  for 24.03.2021  showing total no. of cases 
of human rights violation registered in NHRC from the year 2015 to the year 2021(Up to 28.02.2021). 

 

 

 

S.No.  STATE/UT Name 
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

2020-21(up 
to 

28.02.2021. 
1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 1335 1250 1121 1414 1866 1913 
2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 38 31 44 79 48 54 
3.  ASSAM 366 268 292 312 340 236 
4.  BIHAR 4141 3765 3522 4158 3218 3517 
5.  GOA 69 56 46 54 55 39 
6.  GUJARAT 1445 1210 1540 1898 1295 1062 
7.  HARYANA 11606 4596 3021 3165 2743 1991 
8.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 223 181 167 203 235 151 
9.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 213 251 193 217 160 251 
10.  KARNATAKA 979 1434 883 1384 741 841 
11.  KERALA 998 729 620 874 640 659 
12.  MADHYA PRADESH 2969 2695 2703 2831 2706 2640 
13.  MAHARASHTRA 3015 2485 2230 2366 1877 1785 
14.  MANIPUR 76 42 40 44 22 42 
15.  MEGHALAYA 53 44 36 25 23 32 
16.  MIZORAM 20 14 15 14 9 15 
17.  NAGALAND 8 14 21 17 12 12 
18.  ODISHA 16278 8750 4977 4983 4150 2642 
19.  PUNJAB 1435 1132 979 1626 1017 747 
20.  RAJASTHAN 3263 2979 3285 3208 2427 1987 
21.  SIKKIM 11 5 7 18 6 9 
22.  TAMIL NADU 3138 3082 2064 3194 6535 4248 
23.  TRIPURA 54 60 51 67 49 38 
24.  UTTAR PRADESH 49721 42590 38659 41947 32693 27958 
25.  WEST BENGAL 32 43 1710 2202 1939 2073 
26.  ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 2127 1678 35 43 28 9 
27.  CHANDIGARH 206 126 119 147 86 98 
28.  DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI 8 8 15 20 8 10 

29.  DAMAN & DIU 22 13 17 22 12 5 
30.  DELHI 7626 6368 5829 6562 5842 5461 
31.  LAKSHADWEEP 9 10 4 5 8 3 
32.  PUDUCHERRY 123 142 102 118 91 100 
33.  CHHATTISGARH 822 729 621 621 546 505 
34.  JHARKHAND 1670 1541 1600 1767 1352 1370 
35.  UTTARAKHAND 1821 1713 1484 1443 1196 1037 
36.  TELANGANA 1092 928 765 1219 1495 1933 
37.  LADAKH 0 0 1 1 3 1 
38.  ALL OVER INDIA 416 634 565 1045 1040 2797 
39.  FOREIGN COUNTRIES 380 291 229 271 115 195 
40.  TOTAL 117808 91887 79612 89584 76628 68466 
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Annexure-B 

Statement in respect  of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3232  for 24.03.2021  showing nature of 
complaints of human rights violation registered in NHRC from the year 2015 to the year 2021(Up to 
28.02.2021). 

NATURE OF COMPLAINTS 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-
2018 

2018-
2019 

2019-
2020 

2020-
2021 

CHILDREN  1657 1211 906 1340 1019 484 
HEALTH  2535 1832 1210 1377 887 748 
JAIL  2670 2447 2416 2669 2167 2098 
JUDICIARY 428 489 452 449 547 236 
MAFIAS/UNDERWORLD  5871 4853 3683 5183 5457 4397 
LABOUR  8596 1422 1092 1447 1894 888 
MINORTIES 136 153 93 112 59 103 
POLICE  35533 27845 26391 27492 16286 11955 

POLLUTION/ECOLOGY/ENVIRONMENT  
457 446 403 471 458 328 

REFUGEES/MIGRANTS 30 12 12 28 25 18 
RELIGION/COMMUNAL VIOLENCE 226 86 79 89 119 117 
SERVICE MATTERS  6240 5717 4490 4988 4659 3401 
WOMEN  8105 7413 7459 7842 6791 3864 
TADA  0 1 0 0 0 0 
MISCELLENOUS  41353 34397 27989 30577 23920 24317 
DEFENCE FORCES 128 72 103 98 94 63 
PARA-MILITARY FORCES 160 152 95 132 135 149 
JUVENILE/BEGGERS HOMES  137 99 22 84 92 84 
SC/ST/OBC  3454 3207 2679 2703 2464 936 
FOREIGNERS/NRI 50 20 35 38 88 51 
RIOTS 26 12 3 15 0 3 
PROJECT AFFECTED PERSONS  0 0 0 24 83 74 
DISABILITY  0 0 0 87 297 819 
PANCHAYATI RAJ INSTITUTIONS  0 0 0 115 189 249 
LGBTI RIGHTS  0 0 0 6 8 9 
BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS 0 0 0 0 57 100 
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS/ 
 TECHNICAL INSTITUTIONS (GOVT./PVT.)  0 0 0 0 466 1112 
VIOLATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS ON HIGH 
SEAS 0 0 0 0 11 22 
TOTAL 117808 91887 79612 89584 76628 68466 
 

-------- 
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